

**No. 16-15372**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AILEEN RIZO,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

**v.**

JIM YOVINO, FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,  
ERRONEOUSLY SUED HEREIN AS  
FRESNO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California

Case No. 14-cv-00423 AWI-MJS (Hon. Michael J. Seng, Magistrate Judge)

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JIM YOVINO'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO  
STAY THE MANDATE**

---

Michael G. Woods  
Timothy J. Buchanan  
McCORMICK, BARSTOW, SHEPPARD,  
WAYTE & CARRUTH LLP  
7647 N. Fresno St.  
Fresno, CA 93720

Shay Dvoretzky  
Jeffrey R. Johnson  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Jim Yovino,  
Fresno County Superintendent of Schools*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CREATED AND EXACERBATED BY THE MAJORITY’S DECISION PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION .....	4
II. THERE IS GOOD CAUSE TO PAUSE THESE PROCEEDINGS WHILE THE SUPREME COURT MAKES ITS DECISION.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 20 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc) .....	1
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	8
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , No. 14-cv-0423, 2015 WL 9260587 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2015).....	2
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 854 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 887 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	3
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 946053 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Spencer v. Virginia State Univ.</i> , 919 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County</i> , 282 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp.</i> , 888 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Washington County v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Wernsing v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019) (per curiam).....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	2, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
9th Cir. R. 35-3 .....	1
20A Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 341.14[2] .....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 40 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41 .....	1, 4, 10
House Comm. on Equal Pay Act of 1963, H.R.Rep. No. 88-309 (1963), <i>reprinted in</i> 1963 U.S.C.C.A.N. 687 .....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	4
